

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0765-33-2026	Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione 4 Agosto 2026 15:35:22	Euronext Star Milan
--	--	---------------------

Societa' : MARR

Utenza - referente : MARRN01 - Tiso Antonio

Tipologia : 1.2

Data/Ora Ricezione : 4 Agosto 2026 15:35:22

Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione : 4 Agosto 2026 15:35:22

Oggetto : MARR: The Board of Directors approves the results of the first half of 2026

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato



press release

MARR: The BoD approves the half-year financial report as at 30 June 2026.

Consolidated total revenues for the first half of 2026 stood at €1,019.5 million, up from €994.8 million in the first six months of 2025.

Operating profitability was affected by higher transportation costs and other logistics-related costs, which were only partially offset by an improvement in the gross margin. At the end of the first six months of 2026, EBITDA stood at €39.1 million and EBIT at €16.8 million; these figures were €47.6 million and €27.2 million respectively in the first half of 2025.

Net profit for the first half of 2026 was €3.9 million (€12.6 million in the same period of 2025).

Sales for the month of July increased across all client segments, bringing the trend of sales and gross margin at the end of the first seven months in line with the year's growth targets.

Rimini, 4 August 2026 – The Board of Directors of MARR S.p.A. (Milan: MARR.MI), the leading company in Italy in the sale and distribution to the foodservice of food and non-food products, today approved the half-year financial report as at 30 June 2026.

Main consolidated results for the first half of 2026

Total consolidated revenues for the first half of 2026 stood at €1,019.5 million (€994.8 million in the same period of 2025), whilst revenues for the second quarter of 2026 amounted to €593.5 million (€585.6 million in the second quarter of 2025).

This growth in revenues was accompanied by an improvement in the gross margin, which only partially offset the increases in transportation and product storage costs, attributable respectively to the rise in fuel and energy costs caused by international geopolitical tensions. Other logistics-related costs are also affected by the gradual implementation of the operational and logistics reorganisation measures introduced from the second quarter of 2025; consequently, in the second half of 2026, the year-on-year comparison will become increasingly homogeneous.

At the end of the first six months of 2026, EBITDA stood at €39.1 million and EBIT at €16.8 million; these figures had been €47.6 million and €27.2 million respectively in the first half of 2025.

In the second quarter of 2026, EBITDA and EBIT stood at €31.7 million and €19.3 million respectively (€37.7 million and €26.3 million in the second quarter of 2025).

At the end of the first six months of 2026, net profit stood at €3.9 million (€12.6 million in the corresponding period of 2025) and at €10.5 million in the second quarter of 2026 (€15.3 million in the second quarter of 2025).

Trade net working capital as at 30 June 2026 stood at €250.8 million, compared with €264.7 million as at 31 March 2026 and €193.8 million as at 30 June 2025.

Net financial debt as at 30 June 2026, before the application of IFRS 16, stood at €268.9 million, compared with €206.8 million as at 30 June 2025, this figure was affected by investments of €23.5 million made over the course of twelve months, the purchase of own shares for €10.9 million and €29.5 million in dividends distributed in May 2026.



press release

Including the effect of IFRS 16, net financial debt as at 30 June 2026 stood at €360.9 million (€296.0 million as at 30 June 2025).

Consolidated equity as at 30 June 2026 amounted to €297.4 million (€315.3 million as at 30 June 2025).

Results by segment of activity for the first half of 2026

Against total consolidated revenues of €1,019.5 million, revenues from sales in the first half of 2026 amounted to €1,006.4 million (€978.6 million in the first half of 2025), with sales of €585.2 million in the second quarter (€575.2 million in the second quarter of 2025).

Sales to clients in the *Street Market* segment in the first six months of 2026 amounted to €669.3 million (€635.4 million in the first half of 2025); whilst those for the second quarter of 2026 amounted to €403.4 million (€389.9 million in the second quarter of 2025). The company Bergel+ S.r.l., which was acquired in January 2026 and has been operating under a going concern lease agreement with its parent company, MARR S.p.A., since mid-June, contributed €9.6 million to sales for the first six months.

Sales to clients in the *National Account* segment for the first half of 2026 amounted to €240.6 million (€255.3 million in the first half of 2025), with €129.2 million in the second quarter of 2026 (€137.0 million in the second quarter of 2025). In particular, sales to *Chains & Groups* clients amounted to €124.2 million in the first half of 2026 (€114.9 million in the first six months of 2025) and €75.5 million in the second quarter of 2026 (€71.0 million in the second quarter of 2025).

Overall, sales to clients of the *Street Market* and *National Account* segments for the first half of 2026 amounted to 909.9 million euros (890.6 million in the first six months of 2025), with 532.5 million euros in the second quarter of 2026 (526.9 million in the second quarter of 2025).

According to data from the *Confcommercio* Research Department (Economic Survey No. 7, July 2026), consumption (by quantity) in the 'public establishments' category relating to meals and out-of-home consumption in Italy in the second quarter of 2026 rose by 0.2% compared with the same period in 2025; whilst, according to TradeLab (AFH Consumer Tracking, July 2026), the number of visits to 'Away From Home' (AFH) catering outlets in the second quarter of 2026 fell by 1.0% compared with the same period in 2025.

Sales to clients in the *Wholesale* segment (consisting almost entirely of frozen seafood products sold to wholesalers) in the first half of 2026 amounted to €96.5 million (88.0 million in the first half of 2025), whilst those for the second quarter of 2026 amounted to €52.7 million (€48.3 million in the second quarter of 2025).

Outlook

Sales for the month of July have risen across all client segments, bringing the trend of sales and gross margin at the end of the first seven months in line with the year's growth targets.

The outlook for tourism in Italy during the 2026 summer season is positive (*Federturismo-Confindustria* Research Centre, July 2026), with foreign visitor numbers continuing to rise and a confirmed trend of tourism spreading into September.

Against this background, MARR's management and the entire organisation are focused on delivering a distinctive level of service to Clients, particularly during this summer period, which is the most significant of the year due to the seasonal nature of consumption in the *foodservice* market.



press release

MARR's focus remains on strengthening its market presence, improving profitability - particularly through the optimisation of operational and logistical costs - and controlling working capital requirements.

MARR (Cremonini Group), listed on the Euronext STAR Milan segment of the Italian Stock Exchange since 2005, is the leading Italian company in the specialised distribution of food products to the foodservice and is controlled by Cremonini S.p.A..

With an organisation comprising 1,050 sales agents, the MARR Group serves over 55,000 clients (mainly restaurants, hotels, pizza restaurants, holiday resorts and canteens), with an offer that includes over 30,000 food products, including seafood, meat, various food products and fruit and vegetables and a significant offer of private label, sustainable and Made in Italy products (visit [Catalogo MARR](#)).

MARR operates nationwide through a logistical-distribution network composed of more than 40 distribution units and uses 1,070 vehicles.

MARR achieved total consolidated revenues in 2025 of 2,127.4 million euros (2,098.0 million in 2024) with a consolidated EBITDA of 108.8 million euros (120.2 million in 2024) and net consolidated profits of 31.0 million euros (42.7 million in 2024).

For further information about MARR visit the company's website at www.marr.it

The manager responsible for preparing the company's financial reports, Antonio Tiso, declares, pursuant to paragraph 2 of Article 154-bis of the Consolidated Law on Finance, that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds to documents, books and accounting records.

It must be noted that the half-year financial report as at 30 June 2026, approved today by the Board of Directors of MARR S.p.A., will be made available on the same date, together with the Report by the Independent Auditing Firm, in the Investor Relations section of the Company website on the page: www.marr.it/investor-relations/bilanci-relazioni and also at the company's head office and on the authorised storage platform www.emarketstorage.com.

The results of the first half of 2026 will be illustrated in a conference call with the financial community, to be held today at 17:30 (CET). This presentation will be available in the "Investor Relations – Presentations" section of the MARR website (www.marr.it) from 17:15 today.

The speech in English of the presentation with a summary of the Q&A session will be published in the "Investor Relations – Presentations" (English version) section, where it will be available for 7 days from the morning of Wednesday 5 August.

Press contacts

Luca Macario
Imacario@marr.it
mob. +39 335 7478179

Investor Relator

Antonio Tiso
atiso@marr.it
tel. +39 0541 746803



press release

This press release contains forecast elements and elements which reflect the current opinions of the management team (forward-looking statements), especially as regards the future outlook, the realisation of investments, the performance of cash flows and the evolution of the financial structure. The forward-looking statements by nature include a component of risk and uncertainty because they depend upon the occurrence of future events. The effective results may differ even significantly from those announced because of a multitude of factors including, merely for example: the performance of the market of out of home food consumption ("foodservice") and the flow of tourists into Italy; the evolution of the price of raw materials on the food sector; general macroeconomic conditions; geopolitical factors and developments in the regulatory framework.

- § -

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

In this press release certain non-IFRS measures are presented for purposes of a better understanding of the trend of operations and financial condition of the MARR Group; however, such measures should not be construed as a substitute for the operating and financial information required by IFRS.

Specifically, the non-IFRS measures presented are described below:

- **EBITDA** (Gross Operating Result): this economic indicator is not defined by the IFRS and used by the company's management to monitor and assess its operational performance. The management believes that the EBITDA is an important parameter for measuring the Group's performance as it is not affected by the volatility due to the effects of various types of criteria for determining taxable items, the amount and characteristics of the capital employed and the relevant amortization and depreciation policies. The EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) is defined as the business year Profits/Losses gross of amortizations and depreciations, write downs and financial income and charges, non-recurrent items and income tax.
- **EBIT** (Operating Result): is an economic indicator of the operational performance of the Group. The EBIT (Earnings before interest and taxes) is defined as the business year Profits/Losses gross of financial income and charges, non-recurrent items and income tax.
- **Net financial Debt**: used as a financial indicator of debts is represented by the total of the following positive and negative components of the Balance sheet:
 - Positive short and long term components: cash and equivalents; items of net working capital collectables; financial assets; current financial receivables.
 - Negative short and long term components: payables to banks; payables to other financiers, payables to leasing companies and factoring companies; payables to shareholders for loans.

Re-classified Income Statement¹

MARR Consolidated (€thousand)	30.06.26 (6 months)	%	30.06.25 (6 months)	%	% Change
Revenues from sales and services	996,435	97.7%	967,861	97.3%	3.0%
Other earnings and proceeds	23,062	2.3%	26,939	2.7%	-14.4%
Total revenues	1,019,497	100.0%	994,800	100.0%	2.5%
Cost of goods for resale	(832,227)	-81.6%	(834,731)	-83.9%	-0.3%
Change in inventories	30,413	3.0%	48,621	4.9%	-37.4%
Services	(124,431)	-12.2%	(128,200)	-12.9%	-2.9%
Leases and rentals	(950)	-0.1%	(412)	0.0%	130.6%
Other operating costs	(953)	-0.1%	(961)	-0.1%	-0.8%
Value added	91,349	9.0%	79,117	8.0%	15.5%
Personnel costs	(52,289)	-5.2%	(31,540)	-3.2%	65.8%
Gross Operating result (EBITDA)	39,060	3.8%	47,577	4.8%	-17.9%
Amortization and depreciation	(14,789)	-1.5%	(12,623)	-1.3%	17.2%
Provisions and write-downs	(7,479)	-0.7%	(7,771)	-0.8%	-3.8%
Operating result (EBIT)	16,792	1.6%	27,183	2.7%	-38.2%
Financial (charges)/income	(9,969)	-0.9%	(8,607)	-0.8%	15.8%
Value adjustments to financial assets	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%
Result from recurrent activities	6,823	0.7%	18,576	1.9%	-63.3%
Non-recurring income	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%
Non-recurring charges	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%
Net result before taxes	6,823	0.7%	18,576	1.9%	-63.3%
Income taxes	(2,938)	-0.3%	(5,931)	-0.6%	-50.5%
Net result attributable to the MARR Group	3,885	0.4%	12,645	1.3%	-69.3%

The item "Personnel costs" as at 30 June 2026, includes 25,276 thousand euro (5,063 thousand euro at 30 June 2025) relating to the company MARR Service S.r.l., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MARR S.p.A., which, starting from the second quarter of 2025, has been progressively awarded contracts for the management of goods movement at some MARR distribution centers previously assigned to third-party companies and whose costs were shown under the item "Services".

¹ Data unaudited

Re-classified Balance sheet¹

MARR Consolidated (€thousand)	30.06.26	31.12.25	30.06.25
Net intangible assets	175,109	169,701	169,536
Net tangible assets	133,598	132,906	129,162
Right of use assets	87,601	83,872	84,516
Equity investments evaluated using the net equity method	1,828	1,827	1,828
Equity investments in other companies	178	178	178
Other fixed assets	7,259	13,005	11,501
Total fixed assets (A)	405,573	401,489	396,721
Net trade receivables from customers	412,905	342,334	410,817
Inventories	305,424	272,927	272,398
Suppliers	(467,578)	(422,741)	(489,372)
Trade net working capital (B)	250,751	192,520	193,843
Other current assets	59,036	77,008	69,990
Other current liabilities	(33,600)	(28,987)	(28,194)
Total current assets/liabilities (C)	25,436	48,021	41,796
Net working capital (D) = (B+C)	276,187	240,541	235,639
Other non current liabilities (E)	(6,175)	(3,228)	(5,173)
Staff severance provision (F)	(5,632)	(5,401)	(5,922)
Provisions for risks and charges (G)	(11,615)	(12,201)	(9,967)
Net invested capital (H) = (A+D+E+F+G)	658,338	621,200	611,298
Shareholders' equity attributable to the Group	(297,446)	(328,570)	(315,315)
Consolidated shareholders' equity (I)	(297,446)	(328,570)	(315,315)
(Net short-term Financial Position)/Cash	82,626	84,067	76,920
(Net medium/long-term Financial Position)	(351,548)	(287,881)	(283,744)
Net Financial Position - before IFRS 16 (J)	(268,922)	(203,814)	(206,824)
Current lease liabilities (IFRS 16)	(14,493)	(14,213)	(14,248)
Non-current lease liabilities (IFRS 16)	(77,477)	(74,603)	(74,911)
IFRS 16 effect on Net Financial Position (K)	(91,970)	(88,816)	(89,159)
Net Financial Position (L) = (J+K)	(360,892)	(292,630)	(295,983)
Net equity and Net Financial Position (M) = (I+L)	(658,338)	(621,200)	(611,298)

¹ Data unaudited

Re-classified Cash-flow statement¹

MARR Consolidated	30.06.26	30.06.25
(€thousand)		
Net result before minority interests	3,885	12,645
Amortization and depreciation	14,792	12,626
Change in staff severance provision	(562)	(468)
Sub-total operating activity	18,115	24,803
(Increase) decrease net trade receivables from customers	(64,733)	(72,777)
(Increase) decrease in inventories	(30,413)	(48,621)
Increase (decrease) in payables to suppliers	40,425	96,769
(Increase) decrease in other assets and liabilities	27,229	28,282
Change in trade net working capital and other assets and liabilities	(27,492)	3,653
Net (investments) in intangible assets	(476)	(428)
Net (investments) in tangible assets	(7,052)	(14,343)
Flows relating to acquisitions of subsidiaries and going concerns	(835)	(100)
Investments in other fixed assets	(8,363)	(14,871)
Free - cash flow before dividends and other changes in shareholders' equity	(17,740)	13,585
Distribution of dividends	(29,499)	(38,329)
Other changes, including those of minority interests	147	(48)
Trading of own shares	(5,624)	(4,434)
Cash-flow from (for) change in shareholders' equity	(34,976)	(42,811)
FREE - CASH FLOW	(52,716)	(29,226)
Opening Net Financial Position	(296,471)	(237,873)
Effect for change in liability for IFRS 16	(11,672)	(28,738)
Dividends approved and not distributed	(33)	(146)
Cash-flow for the period	(52,716)	(29,226)
Closing Net Financial Position	(360,892)	(295,983)

¹ Data unaudited

